File No. 130491 Committee Item No. 3
Board Iltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Sub-Committee Date: 06/05/2013

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: _

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form

Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU -

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

LI ORI IO
I I [

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

OO0
NN

Completed by:_Victor Young Da;ce May 31, 2013

Completed by:_Victor Young Date



—

N N N N N N — Y LN N -\ —_ - — -

© o N OO oA W N

FILE NO. 130491 | RESOLUTION NO.

[Apply for Accept and Expend Grant - Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Program

- FY2013- 2014 $11,791,158]

Resolution approving the Housing Opportumtles for Persons WIth AIDS (HOPWA)
Program and authorlzmg the Mayor on behalf of the Clty and County of San Francisco,
to apply for, accept, and expend the City’s FY2013-2014 HOPWA Program entltl_ement
from the U.S. Department of ‘Housing.and Urban Development in the amount of
$9,244,998 and to expend program income and reprograrﬁmed funds' in the amount of

$2,546,160 for the period of July 1, 2013, through June 30, 2018.

WHEREAS Under the AIDS Housmg Opportumty Act, Subtitle D of Tltle VIII of the
Natlonal Affordable Housmg Act of 1990, Public Law Number 101-625, the City and County of
San Francisco is eligible to apply for and receive funds from the Housing Opportunities for
Pérsdns with AIDS (HOPWA) Program; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Franciscb anticipates receiving approximately
$9,244,998 in 2013 HOPWA Program funds from Housing and Urban Development (HUD),

and estimates approximately $25,0dO in Program Income from ‘p_revious HOPWA grants and

$2,521 ,160 in HOPWA .funds from previous years that have not been expended

(Reprogrammed Fu’nd-s),‘ fora combined total of approximately $11 ,791 ,158; and
- WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco is responsiblé for distributing a |
portion of the HOPWA funds to the County of Marin and the County ofi San Mateo as the lead
agency for the San Francisco Eligible Metropolitan Statistical Area (EMSA); and |
WHEREAS, The Mayor’s Office of Housing (MOH) has prepared programs and a
proposed Expenditure Schedule for FY2013-14 HOPWA funding, including the distributions to
the County of Marin and the County of San Mateo, a copy of which is located in Board File

No. 130491 (the "Expenditure Schedule); and, '

Mayor Lee ) : Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : . May 21, 2013




-

— .
N -

14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
- 22
23
24
25

© © 0 N O abA WM

WHEREAS, The proposed grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance
amendment; and |

WHEREAS, The funding agency (HUD) does not allow use of grant on indirect costs;
and |

WHEREAS, An Environmental Review Record has been prepared by the Mayor's
Office of Housing (MOH) and approved by the Certifying Officer for the proposed projects and
activities.set forth in the Expenditure Schedule with the National Environmental Policy Act
(NEPA) and other applicable statutes and authorities, in particular those cited in 24 CFR Part
58 §§5 énd 6, a copy of which is located in Board File No. 130491; and

WHEREAS, The Certifying Officer.shall follow the provisions of NEPA to confirm and
ensure that all projects funded under the HOPWA Progrém are in compliance with applicable
federal regulations and requirem‘ent's; now, therefore, be it

| RESOLVED, That the Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco is hereby
authorized to apply for, accept, and expend the City’s FY2013-2014 HOPWA Program
entitlement grant from HU‘D and expend an estimated $25;OOO in Program Income and
$2,521,160 in Reprogrammed Funds, all in accordance with the purposés and goals for the
funding as generally set forth in the 2010-14 Five Year Consolidated Plan and the
Expenditure Schedule; and, be it - '

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby approve the
purposes and goals for FY2013-2014 HOPWA Program funding as sét forth in the
Expenditure Schedule for recipient agencies and departments, as well as provisions in the
Expehditure Schedule for adjusting one expenditure lihe item to correspond to the final

entitlement amount received from HUD; and, be it

Mayor Lee Page 2
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS May 21, 2013




—_—

(0)] EEN w N —_ (@] [<o] oo ~l (0)) (@) LN w N -

©C © ® N O O AN w N

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of

1| indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into and execute
agreements between the City and County of San Francisco and the various agencies
consistent with the FY2013-201 4 HOPWA Program and the Expenditure Schedule; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor is hereby authorized to submit documentation
and certifications as may be requested or required by HUD, and to take such additional |
actions as may be reduired fo appTy fdr, accept and expend the FY2‘013—2014 HOPWA funds
consistent with this Resolution and the goals of the FY2013-2014 HOPWA Program and all
applicable legal requirements; and, be it .

FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions heretofore taken by the officers of the Cfty
with respect to the application for, or the acceptance or expenditure of, FY2013-2014 HOPWA

funds are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified.

/Recor'nmended'

Dl e

Olson Lee, Director

Approved: ' | ' ;
Edwin M. Lee, Mayor ’ faBen Rosenfield, Controller
Mayor Lee ' | l Page 3

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . May 21, 2013




MAYOR’S OFFICE OF HOUSING
CITY AND COUNTY OF SANFRANCISCO

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM: Benjamin McCloskey, Chief Financial Officer
DATE: May 17, 2013
SUBJECT: Accept and Expend Resolution

GRANT TITLE: Housing Opportunitiés for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) Grant

Attached please find the original and 2 copies of each of the following:
_x_ Proposed resolution, signed |

_x_ Grant information form, including disability checklist

_x_ Grant Expenditure Schedules

_x_ Ethics Form 126

“NA_ Granft Application

_NA_ Grant award letter from funding agency‘ .

_NA_ Grant Agreement

_x_ Other (Explain): Environmental Review Record

Departmental representative to receive a copy of the adopted Resolution:

Name: Benjamin McCloskey Phone: 701-5575
Interoffice Mail Address: 1 South Van Ness, 5th Floor
Certified copy required: No.

1 South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103
Phone: (415) 701-5500 Fax: (415) 701-5501 TDD: (415) 701-5503 www.sfgov.org/moh

EDWIN M. LEE

' MAYOR

OLSON LEE
DIRECTOR






File Number:
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors)

Grant Resolution Information Form
(Effective July 2011)

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to acceptand -
expend grant funds. :

The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying fesolution:
1. Grant Title: Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS
2. Department: Mayor’s Office of Housing _
3. Contact Person: Benjamin McCloskey , Telephone: 415-701-5575
4. Grant Approval Status (check one): |
[ 1 Approved by funding Fagency [x] Not yet approved

5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $9,244,998 plus an estimated $25,000 in program
income and $2,521,160 in reprogrammed funds

6a. Matching Funds Required: N/A
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable):

7a. Grant Source Agency: US Department'of Housing and Urban Development
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N/A

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: Proposed Expenditure Schedule attached

9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documen-ts, or as proposed:
Start-Date: July 1, 2013 End-Date: June 30, 2018

10a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: None; attached expen'diture schedule details grants to be
made to nonprofit agencies. ' :

b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A

c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department’s Local Business
Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A

d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A
11a. Does the budget include indirect costs? [1Yes [x] No

b1. If yes, how much? $
b2. How was the amount calculated?

c1. If no, why are indirect costs not included?
[ 1 Not allowed by granting agency [ 1 To maximize use of grant funds on direct services
[x ] Other (please explain): HUD allows up to 3% of the grant to be used for administrative expenses
¢2. If no indirect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs?



12. Any other significant grant requirements or comments: Grant detail MOPA14, CFDA 14.241

“*Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information
Forms to the Mayor’s Office of Disability)

13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all thaf apply):

[ ] Existing Site(s) [x ] Existing Structure(s) x1 Existing Program(s) or Service(s)
" [1 Rehabilitated Site(s) [ ] Rehabilitated Structure(s) [x] New Program(s) or Service(s)
" [ 1 New Site(s) [ ] New Structure(s) ' '

14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor’s Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and
concluded that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all
other Federal, State and local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons
with disabilities. These requirements include, but are not limited to:

1. Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures;
2. Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access;

3. Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and
have been inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor’s Office on
Disability Compliance Officers. '

If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below:

Comments:

Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor’s Office of Disability Reviewer:

Eugene Flannery
(Name)

Envirbnmental Compliance Manager
(Title) :

Date Reviewed: '5“/é ~ /3 : {ifﬁ 9 &’p

(Signature %qui’red) ’

Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form:

Olson Lee
(Name)

Director

(Tite) _ ‘ CQ@ , iz
Date Reviewed: > - 20- > NS

(Signature Required)




2013-2014 HOPWA Proposed Expenditure Schedule

The following is a list of proposed expenditures for the 2013-2014 HOPWA program for San Francisco, San Mateo

and Marin Counties.

SAN FRANCISCO

The list of San Francisco’s recommended projects is organized by five-year goals and objectives that are in the
2010-2014 Consolidated Plan. Most of San Francisco’s HOPWA-recommended projects meet Goal 4: Families and
individuals have safe, healthy and affordable housing, Objective 4: Provide both services and permanently
affordable, supportive housing opportunities for people with specific needs. While a recommended project may meet
more than one objective, it is only listed under its primary objective.

Goal 2: Neighborhoods and communities are strong, vibrant and stable

Objective 3: Improve the social service delivery system that leads to self-sufficiency and healthy sustainable
outcomes for low-income individuals and families .

2013-2014

. , Funding

Agency Name Project Description Recommendation
Mayor’s Office of Housing Strategic planning for AIDS housing $120,000
Subtotal $120,000

Goal 4: Families and individuals have safe, healthy and affordable housing

Objective 3: Reduce the barriers to access housing affordable to low and moderate-income individuals

2013-2014

Funding

Agency Name Project Description _ Recommendation
Mayor’s Office of Housing Housing information and referral $48,000
Subtotal $48,000

Objective 4: Provide both services and permanently affdrdable, supportive housing opportunities for people

with specific needs

HIV/AIDS

2013-2014

Funding

Agency Name Project Description Recommendation

Catholic Charities CYO Housing advocacy program for people with $265,724
- HIV/AIDS : :

Catholic Charities CYO Partial rental subsidy program for people with $150,000

*The difference between the projected and actual 2013-2014 HOPWA entitlement amount that San Francisco
receives from HUD will directly increase or decrease this expenditure line item.

1




2013-2014 HOPWA Proposéd Expenditure Schedule

2013-2014
Funding
Agency Name Project Description Recommendation
Catholic Charities CYO (Leland Supportive services, facility operating costs and $1,683,973
House) project sponsor administration at a RCF-CI
(Residential Care Facility for the Chronically I11) for
people with HIV/AIDS
Catholic Charities CYO (Peter Supportive services, facility operating costs and $758,187
Claver) project sponsor administration at a RCF-CI s
(Residential Care Facility for the Chronically Ill) for
people with HIV/AIDS
Dolores Street Community Supportive services, facility operating costs and $479,350
Services project sponsor administration at a RCF-CI
(Residential Care Facility for the Chronically Ill) for
people with HIV/AIDS
Human Services Agency Administration of tenant-based rental assistance $3,139,897
. | program for people with HIV/AIDS »
Larkin Street Youth Services Supportive services, facility operating costs and $348,144
project sponsor administration at a RCF-CI
(Residential Care Facility for the Chronically I1I) for
people with HIV/AIDS
Supportive services, facility operating costs and $492.167

Maitri Compassionate Care

project sponsor administration at a RCF-CI
(Residential Care Facility for the Chronically Ill) for
people with HIV/AIDS

Mayor's Office of Housing -
‘HOPWA Capital Funding

Funding for capital projects for facilities that
received prior HOPWA funding for capital
development and serve persons with HIV/AIDS
exclusively

$2,832,000*

Mayor's Office of Housing - Supportive services, facility operating costs and $50,000
Transitional Care Facility for project sponsor administration for a transitional care
People with HIV/AIDS ' facility for people with HIV/AIDS
Mercy Housing California Supportive services, facility operating costs and $50,000
) project sponsor administration at an independent
living facility for people with HIV/AIDS
Subtotal $10,249,442
General Administration
2013-2014
Funding
Agency Name Project Description Recommendation
Mayor's Office of Housing General HOPWA administration $243 442
' Subtotal $243,442

TOTAL HOPWA FOR SAN FRANCISCO: $10,660,884

*The difference between the projected and actual 2013 2014 HOPWA entitlement amount that San Francisco
receives from HUD will directly increase or decrease this expenditure line item.

2



2013-2014 HOPWA Proposed Expenditure Schedule

SAN MATEO COUNTY
Agency Name Project Description 2013-2014
Funding
Recommendation
Mental Health Association of San | Short-term rental and mortgage payment assistance $611,347
Mateo and related supportive services for persons with o
HIV/AIDS, including permanent housing placement
costs (includes project sponsor administration)
San Mateo County AIDS Program | San Mateo County administration of HOPWA $4,031
Program.
San Mateo County STD/HIV Benefits counseling services and case management $190,748
Program for very low-income persons with HIV/AIDS
(includes project sponsor administration)
Subtotal $806,126
TOTAL HOPWA FOR SAN MATEO COUNTY: $806,126
MARIN COUNTY
Agency Name Project Description 2013-2014
Funding
Recommendation
County of Marin Marin County administration of HOPWA Program $9,724
Marin Housing Authority Long-term tenant based rental assistance for persons $314,424
with AIDS/HIV (includes project sponsor
administration)
Subtotal $324,148

TOTAL HOPWA FOR MARIN COUNTY: $324,148

TOTAL HOPWA FOR SAN FRANCISCO, SAN MATEO AND MARIN COUNTIES: $11,791,158

*The difference between the projected and actual 2013-2014 HOPWA entitlement amount that San Francisco
receives from HUD will directly increase or decrease this expenditure line item.

3







MAYOR'’S OFFICE OF HOUSING
: CITY AND COUNTY OF SANFRANCISCO
LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (Form 2011)

Grant nﬁmber, Project Name / Description PROJECT NAME:

2013 CDBG Program Administration; Capital Projects; Economic Development and Microenterprise
Assistance; Workforce Development; Emergency Solutions Grants; Planning and Capacity Building;
Public Services, and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS.

AMOUNT: $21,688,100

DESCRIPTION: The project consists of overall non-construction costs for the Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) HOME Investment Partnership
(HOME) and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) Programs.

The resources of the CDBG program will be used by the City and County of San Francisco to develop
flexible, locally designed community development strategies to address the program's primary objective,
which is the development of viable urban communities. San- Francisco’s CDBG- program revitalizes
neighborhoods by funding local programs that develops workforces, economic development, housing and
improved community facilities and services.

The San Francisco ESG program will improve the quality of existing emergency shelters for the
homeless; provide additional emergency shelters; help meet the costs of operating emergency shelters;
and provide essential social services to homeless individuals. The program also funds preventive
programs and activities that will reduce the number of people who become homeless

The City and County will use HOME funds for rehabilitation, new construction, acquisition of affordable
housing.

HOPWA program funds will be uséd to prevent homelessness of persons with HIV/AIDS and to meet the
housing needs of persons with HIV/AIDS, including lease/rental assistance, shared housing arrangements,
apartments, single room occupancy (SRO) dwellings and community residences. Supportive services may
also be included in the program. ' »

All costs addressed in this Level of Environmental Review are limited to non-construction activities.
These costs. include but are not limited to Architectural, Design and Engineering Services for Capital
Projects; Program Administration; Housing Program Administration; Technical Assistance; Planning, and
Public Services including but not limited to: vocational training, legal, fair housing, children’s and health
services, business and educational counseling programs. for low/moderate income households and
qualifying businesses. The project also includes Community Economic Development activities that lead
to the employment of low-income persons. A large number of sub-recipient organizations as well as City
agencies are involved in the listed activities. (See attached Table 2.)

LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW DETERMINATION - The activities of this project are
all either Exempt Activities per 24 CFR §58.34 or Categorically Excluded not subject to 24 CFR §58.5
per 24 CFR § 58.35. (See attached Table 2). :

DATE: May 16, 2013

Page 1 of 35
May 17, 2013



STATUTES and REGULATIONS listed at 24 CFR 58.6

FLOOD DISASTER PROTECTION ACT

1.

Does the project involve the acquisition, construction or rehabilitation of structures buildings or

mobile homes?
No; flood insurance is not required. (The review of this factor is completed.) .

] Yes; continue.

Is-the structure(s) or part of the structure(s) located in a FEMA designated Special Flood Hazard
Area? ‘

D No. Source Document: None of the projects is located in a floodplain per FEMA maps.
FEMA has not mapped or identified flood hazard areas within the City and County of San

Francisco. http://www.msc.fema.gov

Source Documents ‘

http://msc.fema. gov/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/MapSearchResuIt?storeId: 10001 &catalogld=10001&la
n 7Id_=>_ . . . A . -
l&userType:G&paneIIDS=&Tvpe:pr&nonprinted:&unmapped:UNMAPPED 060298|060298|SAN
+FRANCISCO%ZCCTY%ZFSAN+FRANCISC Site last accessed on March 26. 2012.

City and County of San Francisco Interim F loodplain Map. Internet Web Site:
http://sfgsa.org/index.aspx 7page=828. Accessed on March 26, 2013.

(The review of this factor is cdmpleted).

[] Yes; Source Document:
If yes, proceed  to-Question 3.

Is the community participating in the National Insurance Program (or has less than one year
passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards)?

] Yes (Flood Insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program must be obtained and
maintained for the economic life of the project, in the amount of the total project cost. A copy of
the flood insurance policy declaration must be kept on file).

[]No (Federal assistance may not be used in the Special Flood Hazards Area).

(The review of this factor is completed)

COASTAL BARRIERS RESOURCES ACT

1. -

Is the project located in a coastal barrier resource area? (See www.fema.gov/nfip/cobra.shtm.)

X No. The City and County of San Francisco is not listed in the Coastal Barrier Resource
System and no maps of the area are maintained by FEMA. If project activities take place in the
San Francisco Bay conservation Zone, they will be in pre-existing, licensed facilities. Source
Documentation: Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended through Public Law 109- -
58, the Energy Policy Act of .

2005. 16 USC Sections 1451 - 1465

Page 2 of 35
May 16, 2013



_ (The review of this element is completed).

[] Yes - Federal assistance may not be used in such an area.

AIRPORT RUNWAY CLEAR ZONES AND CLEAR ZONES DISCLOSURES

1. Does the project involve the sale or acquisition of existing property within a Civil Airport's
Runway Clear Zone, Approach Protection Zone or a Military Installation's Clear Zone?
[XINo; the City and County of San Francisco does not lie within an Airport Clear Zone or
Accident Potential Zone. Source Documentation — San Francisco International Airport Master
Plan. Adopted 1992. Project complies with 24 CFR 51.303(a)(3). '
Project complies with 24 CFR 51.303(a)(3).
- [] Yes; Disclosure statement must be provided to buyer and a copy of the signed disclosure
must be maintained in this Environmental Revi pcord. v
Eugene T. Flannery 200 < [ / - CE K K AMay 16, 2013
Preparer Name 'P?eﬁar?fijgﬁﬁﬁlre’ /[ /T)ate "
Brian Cheu, ) -
Director of Community Development f . / 7
Division, Mayor’s Office of Housing L . May 16, 2013
Responsible Entity Official Name Signature Date
Page 3 of 35

May 16, 2013



£10T ‘L1 Aoy
GgJo p afeq

SINIANOE JuswaFeurW]] 6¢ 7/ LES

PUE SATENSIUNUDY ~ (€)(R)pE 86§ WD 7 10d dwoxg

‘AMION

% HOW - 8utssa001d e1eqq/1] ‘G MION
% HOW 103 1do(q Suruueg ‘pesyIan()

pue ssuereg ‘Jurssasoig BIeq/1I ‘' 3@02
¥ HOW 103 Aswtony A1) “qMHEOI

% HOW 103 3d( Suruuelq ‘qMaoN]

. ¥ HOW 03 191[0nu0D ‘GMHOIN %
HOW — Mo1ASY Tejuomuonaug © q a0
% HOWN 10J Sua1sAg coﬁm&._&E wod9a,
Jusunreday ‘PeAYIOAQ puB SatIe[es

V I 2981, ~ NOLLVILSININAY

 NOLLVNINYALAA MAIATE

_ VNI K , L INOLLVDOTTV
TVININNOIIANT TVIIALL 40 TAALT

SHILIALLDV

SNVIDOUd

VIV NVID0Nd A4 A

E>mm_m,oqm>w.quo§<zznm
1T19VL -

(TT0T waog) MATATY TVINTNNOAIANT IO THAHT

OOSDNVIINVS A0 AINNOD ANV ATD

ONISNOH 40 TDIA40 S HOAVIA




€107 ‘91 AW
Gg Jo g aded

-1oedur [eorsAyd e 9ABY 10U Op YOIYM SSLIATIOR paelal
Ioqio pue ‘speaoidde Sutuoz ‘sIUSUNIIWIOD UBO[ I0] $99]
pue 1500 sanensunupe ‘Sutoueuy joefoid ‘suondo oS
Surure1qo 01 pale[el 1809 1910 pue 19do[aAIP ‘Funnsuod
‘reSo Surpnyout s3509 Juswdojoasp-a1d Sursrioy

21qEPIOZY (9)(Q)SE8S§ WD +T :SUOISU[OXH [2IHOZIED)

s150D) uBIsa(y msm.
SuuosurSug - (8)(B)FE 85§ WD ¥ SOUIATIOY 1dWSXH|
so1391e1)S pue sueyd

0 uawdo[oAap SY) PUE UCHEIIUSPT DIN0SSI ‘SAIPMS JOYI0
pue [esuruoniaug (1)(B)YE 8S WAD PT -SONANOY durexg|

OLY'YELS

-suos1od owoour-mof J0f SITun
gursnoy A[Turej-nnu pue SIS Ae[Iqeyr
pue do[aaap 03 serousde Jyoid-uou 10§ §1S09
JuoweSeURW pUB SATJEISTUTUIPE 10§ SUIpun,g

D IATIVL SINVHD
NVIDOUd DNISNOH

L'8S "99S Iopun

parmbor j0u ST SSUIPUTJ [EIUSUIUOIAUS I} JO UONEN[BAS-OT PUE| .

100fo1d [PuIS1IO S UO MITASI [BIUSLILONAUS SY) PIJONPUOI L,
finus sqisuodsal owres ay3 Aq spewt st reaoxdde oy 31 1red st
1apun pasoidde Ajsnoraaid 109foxd € 03 (s91uBIEng I0 SOUBINSUT

Surpnyour) souelsisse [euswafddns Jo reaoxddy :(£)(Q)SERS
| 1duroxs 01 SLPAUO)) — PApN[OXY A[[edlI0831e)

‘Sururen) pue 20UBISISSE [BONUYIR], 6

¢51509 ud1sop 1o Supeam3uyg g

‘sargarens pue sueld jo yuswdoaAap S|

PUR UONEONUSPT 30IN0SAI ‘SAIPNIS 19YI0 pue [RIUSWUOINAUT ']
(®) p€'8S§ WD ¥T — SONIANY 1duraxy

MEIATY TV.INTANOIIANE 40 TIAHT

00T TYS$

-syueueaISy Jeln ojur Sutsus o3 Jotd
pato[dwod 2q [[IM SMOTADI [EIUSIUOIIAUD
o1j109ds-olIg *SOOTAIRS SULSAUISUD

pue uSisop ‘[eIMONIYDIE JUIpnout

sy0afo1d juswaaoidur soeds orgnd

pue [eided 10 $1S00 UONONIISUOI-UOU pun]

dIIAT9V.L

~- SINHINFAOYJINI HOVdS
or1dnd ANV SLOALOUd]
TYLIAVO ONISNOH-NON

~ NOILVNINYALAA MBIAXA
- TVINANNOWIAN TVHAAHA 40 TIATT

[NOIIVOOTIV |

o SHELIATIDY.

~ SAVADO0Nd

VY NVED Ot A4 MATATY A0 TIAZT IO AUVINIANS
1 A19VL




€107 91 Aepy
SE JO 9 a8eg

‘so13arens pue sueid JoI000 3615

yswdoreap aip pue UO1BS1TIUSPI 90In0Sa1 ‘satprys roy)o
PUE [EJUSWImonaug (1)(e)p¢ 86§ WA 47 10d 1duroxgy

‘sanranoe Jurppng Kyoedes pue

Suruuerd pooyroqudiau 11oddns o3 Burpuny

v JITATAVL
'~ SHILIALLDV ONIaTINg|
ALIDVAVD ANV HONINNV I

‘suonerado

8unsxs yo uorsuedys 10 uononnsuos Yim pajeroosse jou

$1502 Teqruits pue sasuadxa Sunersdo ‘Ap1sqns jsa1ayur ‘uroueury
\ A10109AUT ‘aseyond Juowdinbs ‘o payruy jou ng Surpnpour
'SemIANOY 1uswdofeAa OMIOU0dY (H)(9)SE 86§ WD YT

-1503 [eIUApIOUT JoyIo pue eunnIsar pue Sururen yye;s

‘sariddns yuowdmbo ‘s8urystuIng ‘sanrmn ‘worrerado ‘Ajumaos
‘eouruLuTRLI SUrpniour s)soo Suneradg (€)Psggs WD+

‘686§ Mm,U ¥ 01303(qns j0u suorsnyoxyy Eoﬁowoﬁ,.mu

BUIUIEIL, PUT SURISISSY [e2199], (6)()pg-gc§ WA T

spaau| -

[EUONBAIO01 10 aIJ[oM PUE UONEAIOSUOY AS1ous ‘Burrasurnion
‘uoneanps ‘asnqe 3nip YRy ‘aI1ed pl1yo ‘wonusasid

QuILId ‘JuswAordurs ym pauresuos SIAISS 01 payrwry Jou

nq Surpnpour ‘soBueyo [eotsAyd Lue ur ypnsax 0 10eduwr _moﬂmz_:m
€ OARY JOU []IM JEY) SO0IAIDS oNand (P)(®)pe 868 WD 14
SIVNALRS [eOUBUL] pUE uoneuLION (2)(B)he 868§ WD) e

$aNIANOY 1dwaxy

LTE06L'ES

‘Hoddns ueoy pue

3uturen se yons sis09 1JOs 10 sassaursng

[retus 03 aouessisse [eoruyoe) apraoiyg
'suosIad swoour-moj J0] yuswLordurs
-Pue uonears qof poddns o) sanIAnor

Jusurdo[aAap omiouoos Aunururos punyj

A ILATAVL ~HONV.ISISSV
HSTIdIAINTAOYDIA 3
INTFINJOTIATA DTINONOD

o+ NOLLYNINWALAA MATATE
- TVINHNONIANA TVHAQAd 40 TIATT g
VIAV VY

ZOE@U oT1v

DO A MATATH 70 TIATTIO XAVININOS

TITdVL

- SHILIALLDV

L

SIWVIDOAd .




€107 ‘91 AeIN
gg Jo L a8eg

oedut reotsAyd e aary

10U Op UITYM SITIATIOE Paje[el 19110 pue ‘s[eaordde Surtoz
‘§JUSUNIIUIOD UBO] JOJ S$39) PUR SIS0 JATIRISTUTWIPE
‘uroueuy joefoxd ‘suondo oys Sutureiqo 01 paje|al $380d
1o30 pue 10doesap ‘Suninsuoo ‘Te3a[ Surpnjour §1800
juswidojeaop-e1d Sursnoy 9[qepIogy (9)(Q)SE 85§ WAD ¥T

{SOOIAIAS PUE S)IJOUAQ JUSWULIOAOT

[eIopa] PUB ‘9JElS ‘[RI0] 0] 589008 SUTUTeS Ul OUR)SISSL
pue ‘51500 Ann/eSeSiiow/jual 10§ sjuatuAed uLa)
1107 ‘S9OIAIOS [RUOHLINU ‘aIed Aep “uowaoeld Sursnoy
juouewiIad ‘sedTAIRS Suisnoy ‘ared yiedy ‘ol payr| jou
nq ‘Surpnjout $301a13s dAntoddng “(Z)(4)S€'8SE JAD VT

:SUOISN[OXF [eo103918)

10 omJjom  puB  UOTJEAIOSUOD  AZI10U0  ‘JUI[asuniod
‘vonyeonpe ‘esnqe SnIp ‘Yiedy ‘ored PlIyd ‘uonuasaxd
owd quowkojdwe YA POUIIIUOD SIOTAISS 01 PO
hou jnq Surpnyout ‘sadueyo [esrsAyd Aue ut jynsax 0 joedut

[eo1sAyd € 9ABY 10U [[IM 18] SIOIAIRS OT[qnd (P)(®)FE gss
saTIANOY 1duIaXy

‘ooue)sisse [ejual paseq-jueua ], (1)(Q)s¢ 85§ WAD#T| -

‘SPa9U [BUOTIBAIIAL|

000°SOVT$

D-IIATAVL
SNOLLATOS ADNTIATNH

- SINVHED

"SpaoU [BUOTIEaIOR] 1O IEJ[oM pUe
UOTJRAISSUOD ASIoue ‘FuUIjosunod ‘uoneonps ‘osnqe 3rap
“presy ‘ores pryo ‘uonusard swuo uowkojdwrs Y
PaUIoOUOD SOOIAISS 0} P2l Jou nq Suipnyour ‘sadueyo
reorsAyd Aue ur ymser 1o joeduir [eoIsAyd e 9ABY 10U [[Im

e SRS ONand - () (@®)Fe8s8 ¥ID ¥T H& aaoxm

00S‘ PSS €S

‘suos.tad swoout

-0]BIOPOW PUE MO] JOJ SIOTAIS 686 vnsm

J 1 AT9VL SHOIAYAES DI'TdNd

. NOLLVNIANYALAd MHAIATT -
AﬂHZm:ZZOEZH TVHAdId 30 w—mtrm—q

ZOH_H<O OAA< .

mmﬂ.;ﬂbd.

~SIWVHDO0Ud

1319V.L

vaayv 2.4&@0&& ?m >>m=>m- 30 w-mrwm\_ ,mO %ﬁ«ﬁ\ﬁ)sm




€107 ‘91 ArIA
S£ Jo g adeq

‘soriddns 9uawdmba ‘sEurysTuIng ‘senrmn TUonerado T10°969°L$

‘Kymoss ‘soueusureunr § urpnyour s1s09 Sunered( (g)

: . *SIJIAISS pUE s)rjouaq

JUSUIUISA0S [RISPR] pue ‘a1eIg ‘[e20] 03 $$905¢ Furures

UL 9ouesIsse pue ‘53500 Ain/afesiiow juar Ioj syuowked.
- ULIS)-I0US ‘SAOIAIDS [euonInnu ‘sres Aep ‘Jusooryd
Bursnoy jusueunsd ‘s901A19s Zuisnoy ‘oren Jiyesy

‘03 pamut] j0u Jnq ‘Surpnyour 3214108 danoddng *(7)

*90UBISISSE [BJUSI Paseq-jueua (1)

(DSE'8S§ WAD ¢ suotsnjoxy [eoLI03a18)

, SIBJ[oM PUB UONBAISSUOD £SIdUo
‘Burjesunos ‘uoneonps ‘esnqe 3nup ‘mpesy ‘ores priyo
‘uonuaaaxd swio quowkordure M PIUIIIUOD SAJIALSS 0)

paimut jou Jnq Surpnyour ‘soueyd TedtsAyd ue w1 jynsor 10f

10edw resrsAyd e saey jou [['4 Teq) $901A108 211qnd (§)(e)
SONIATIOR JudWaSeuRW pue SATIROSIUTUIPY (¢)(®)

sargajens pue sueyd jo Juowdopaaap oy pue
UONBIYNUIPT 90IN0SAT ‘SAIPNIS 1910 pue [eluswuonAug :( (@)

€88 WD T sonanoy 1dwsxy

109foxd “sarpisqns Sunerado pUE Sa01AI0S
aantoddns ‘wrerdorq oouessissy [ejuay

sasuadxs uonenswnupe rosuods

H-1I A'19V.L VMJOH

-+ NOLLVNINYALAa BEE
;,,.N.AQHZMEZOM;ZWQEEQNM MQAEWA,_:

NOLLVOOTIV

SALLIALLDV

SWVEDOUd

YVIdV NvVa

DOUd X9 MATATH 0 THATT 10 XAVININIS

IATIVL




MAYOR’S OFFICE OF HOUSING
CITY AND COUNTY OFSANFRANCISCO
LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (Form 2011)

" TABLE Il - A~ ACTIVITIES AND SUB-RECIPIENT ORGANIZATIONS
ADMINISTRATION (ADM) GENERAL PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Salanes and Overhe R Depart ent Telecorn Informatron Systems for MOH Envrronmental Rev1ew MOH S
Controller for MOH, Plannmg Dept for MOH City Attorney for MOH IT/Data Processmg, Salarres and Overhead
Plannlng Deptfor MOH IT/DataProcessmg MOH G e v ‘, , R L

'SUBTOTAL $3771591 L e e

LEVEL OF ENV[RONMENTAL REVIEW 24 CFR §58 34(a)(3) Exempt act1v1t1es Admlnrstratrve and
Management Activities: oy :

Mayor's Office of Housing : General ESG admmlstratron ' $114, 663
Mayor's Office of Housing ' General HOPW A administration o $243442
Mayor's Office of Housing HMIS : : $9,189
Mayor's Office of Housing and Office of | General CDBG administration $3,404,297
Economrc "and Workforce “Development | o ) ' ‘ -

Page 9 of 35
May 17, 2013



R Ry TABLED-B =~~~ =
ACTIVITIES AND SUB-RECIPIENT ORGANIZATIONS

g NQn-Hpusing- Capital Projects and Public Space Ilnpquvementsv::‘ Y

Funding for non-construction costs for Public Facilities and Improvements including Neighborhood Facilities, Community Centers, Child)|
Care Centers, Employment Centers; Health Facilities, Play Areas, Vocational Leamning Centers, Day and Residential Treatment Centers.
For those activities which include construction; the dollar amount allocated to the program activity represents approximately 10 percent of]
the total project cost, which is an estimate of the cost 'Offrioiiiéon_s‘tructj‘cr)vn costs. The actual amount of non-construction costs may vary

Record has been prepared for the project activities.

LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
Exempt Activities — 24 CFR §58.34 (a)

8: Engineering or-desi I-COStE; roriuminn B ntes
9. Technical assistarice and training; R
Categorically Excluded = Converts to Exempt

environmental findings is not required under Sec. 58.47.

slightly from the estimate. ‘Construction costs, if any, have not yet been cleared for the project
funds for construction activities under this'CDBG.aﬂocatiorg may be expended or committed

1. Environmental and other studies, resource idehtiﬁCétion’ and the;devélopment of plans avnd‘ strategiéé;:

58.35(b)(7): 'Apprqyal_ of supplemental assistance (includin

Subtotal: $542,200

activities identified in this Table IT- B. No
until such time as an Environmental Review

‘ g in’surahce Or guarantee) to,a projeét‘ previously approved under this part; if the
approval is made by the same responsible entity that conducted the environmental review on the original project and re-evaluation of the

Level of Review

—

]

__Subrecipient and Site Address ~Amount . -__Project Activity , .
Arriba Juntos $3,500 Replace roof and install HVAC unit in an 58.34(a)(1)
49 Julian Avenue . occupation training and employment

development facility.
Asian Neighborhood Design $35,000 | Technical architectural support services for 58.34(a)(8); (9)
1245 Howard Street : MOB/CD capital grantees.
Bernal Heights Neighborhood Center $3,300 | Repair of leaks to roof and skylight and 58.34(a)(1)
515 Cortland Avenue siding replacements at a multi-purpose
community center.’
Board of Trustees of the Glide Foundation $3,000 Install new roof at a family, youth and 58.34(a)(1) i
434 Ellis Street childcare center. _ _ {
Booker T. Washington Community Service Center $150,000 | Interior improvements as part of construction 58.35(b)(7)
800 Presidio Avenue of a new community center. )
Brava! for Women in the Arts $10,000 | Construction of the storefronts adjacent to 58.34(a)(1)
2781 24™ Street ' the Brava Theater to create office space and
' dressing rooms for the main stage. E
Community Design Center $35,000 | Technical support for MOH/CD capital 58.34(a)(81; (9)) |
5 Thomas Mellon Circle grantees. _
Community Youth Center-San Francisco (CYC-SF) $9,000 | Renovation of roof and HVAC and 58.34(a)(1)
1038 Post Street installation of a wall divider in youth training {
, facility. ,’
Dolores Street Community Services $14,000 Upgrades to homeless shelter including 58.34(a)(1) !
1050 South Van Ness Avenue removal of asbestos and installation of fire '
L . sprinklers.

Page 10 of 35
May 16, 2013



- . TABLEII-B ‘ :
ACTIVIT]ES AND SUB- RECIPIENT ORGANIZATIONS
.:' Non-Housrng Caprtal Pro_]ects and Publrc Space Improvements

'Fundmg for non—constructton costs for Pubhc Fac1l1t1es and Improvements mcludmg Nelghborhood Fac1]1t1es Commumty Centers Chlld
Care Centers, Employment Centers; Health Facrhtles Play Areas;, Vocatlonal Learning, Centers; Day and Residential Treatment Centers.
For those activities which mclude construction, the dollar amount allocated to the program act1v1ty represents apprommately 10 percent Of
the total project cost; which is an estimate of the cost. of non-constructlon costs:: The actual amount of non-construction costs may vary
slightly from the estimate:: Construcnon costs; ifany; have ot yet been cleared for the prOJect activities 1dent1ﬁed in this Table IT-B. No
funds. for construction : activities ‘under thlS CDBG. allocatlon may be expended of comrrutted unul such txme as an Env1ronmental Rev1ew
Record has been prepared for the prOJect act1v1t1es ‘ : SR :

i VlSVul)'total’;:l $542,200.

LEVEL OF‘ ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Exempt A jvities = 24 CFR §58. 34 (a)

l Env1ron ental and other studtes, resource 1dent1ﬁcat10n and the develop :plansfand strate’giy’es“; N

Categorrcally Exclude Converts to Exempt S o w e A

58. 35(b)(7) Approval of supplemental assistance (mcludmg msurance T guarantee) to a prolect prev1ously approved under thls part if the
approval is made by | the samie: responsrble entity't that’ conducted the envrronment L] revrew on the orlglnal: project and re evaluatron of the
envrronmental ﬁndmgs is- not requ1red under Sec 58 47 T : ERE R '

' IR I STEIEN C sl =i Sl e : " Level ofReview
; Subrec1p1ent and Slte Address' e Amount':’ig L PI‘O]eCt Actlvtty Sl ’

Donaldma Cameron House $6,600 Repalr roof and cornice flashing of multr— 58.34(a)(1)
920 Sacramento Street ‘ service community facility serving primarily

, the Asian community. .
Friends of the Urban Forest $4,000 | Planting of 270 trees for a healthier urban 58.34(a)(1)

forest as part of San Francisco’s green
infrastructure in BV-HP, Excelsior, Portola

and Visitacion Valley.
Friends of the Urban Forest $4.,000 | Planting of 270 trees for a healthier urban 58.34(a)}(1)
Various Locations forest as part of San Francisco’s green
infrastructure in BV-HP, Excelsior, Portola
and Visitacion Valley. '
HealthRight 360 $7,800 | Renovate portions of existing elevator in 58.34(a)(1)
815 Buena Vista West behavioral health facility serving youth,
' , ) adults, and families. .
Homeless Prenatal Program, Inc. $9,000 | Removal of carpeting and installation of 1 58.34(a)(1)
2500 18" Street ’ ‘marmoleum at facility where prenatal

education, counseling, financial and training
are provided to homeless and low-income

families.
Independent Living Resource Center of SF $10,000 | Accessibility upgrades to a replacement site 58.34(a)(1)
825 Howard Street ' that will provide independent living services
for people with disabilities.
Larkin Street Youth Services " $17,000 | Renovate bathroom and flooring in homeless | 5 8.34(a)(1)
869 Ellis Street ' transition age youth shelter.

Page 11 of 35
May 16, 2013



. TABLEII-B

" ACTIVITIES AND SUB-RECIPIENT ORGANIZATIONS
. Non-Housing Capital Projects and Public Space ImPrQVementsz;fu' S

mployment Centers, Health Facilities, Play Areas, Vocational LeémingCer‘Jitér"s,’ Day and Residential Treatment Centers.

condig fornnconsieton ot for Puic Fcilis Improvernentsinchuding Neighborhood Facilis, Commanty Certers, Child
Care Centers, Empl S . ,

the total project cost, which is an estimats of the CCSt‘sz noh\—c’:bnstr‘uction}cbsts;l The actual amount offr;on-c:0nstrucl:ion Costs may- vary
slightly from the estimate; Construction costs, if any, have not yet been cleared for the project activities identified in this Table T~ B. No
funds for construction activities under this CDBG allocation may be expended: or committed until such time as an Environmental Review
Record has been prepared for the project activities. 0o e A R

For those activities ‘which include construction, the dollar amounit allocated to the program activity represents approximately 10 percent oq

. Subtotal: $542,200 i

LEVEL OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: ©
Exempt Activities~ 24 CFR §58.34 (a) -~ - Skl o e i
I Environmental and other studies, resource identification and the development of plans and strategies; - *
8. Engineering or designcosts; - e o TR TR S

9 Te,k:hnjcal;assis.tgchanydﬁ.tggjjﬁpg- i i

e o LI A I OP A S )

C}atégo;ibhlly Exvclhdéd'}{('f()nbyert’s to'E:x'er‘;»xpt:.} B

approval js 'made' by the séine':resp‘onsiblg*critity that':éon_dﬁc;ed the environmental review on the original project and re-
environmental findings is not required under Sec. 58.47, .o IR T3

: s ) SN S T ‘ ' Level of Review
Subrecipient and Site Address R Amount = | - o Project Activity * '
Mission Neighborhood Centers $15,000 | Upgrades to a facility, including ADA ramp, 58.34(a)(1)
1245 Alabama Street T ADA bathroom, gates and flooring, that will
be used to relocate a Head Start pre-school
program . : '
Nihonmachi Little Friends $10,000 | Installation of a three-story elevator in an 58.34(a)(1)
1830 Sutter Street _ adjacent expansion site, allowing the
’ building addition and the existing building to
‘ , be ADA accessible, at a childcare center.
North of Market/Tenderloin Community Benefit $8,000 | Installation of an attended, portable 58.34(ax1)
Corporation (permanently placed) multiple-toilet facility
Location ta be determined ' in the Tenderloin. ‘
Northern California Community Loan Fund $150,000 | Asset Mmanagement planning for 58.34(a)(1)
870 Market Street ' CDBG/HOPWA facilities.
Renaissance Entrepreneurship Center $14,000 | Rebuild and renovate elevator in a facility 58.34(a)(1)
275 5" Street o providing entrepreneurship training.
: . |
San Francisco Conservation Corps o $10,000 | Installation of stationary high tech recycling | 58.34(a)(1)
1242 Appleton Street ' .| equipment to increase efficiency and safety i
' at a recycling facility that trains and employs
low income youth, ‘
San Francisco Parks Alliance/Mission Community $4,000 | Installation of Storm water planter drains, 58.34(a)(1)
Market trenches and planter beds; and planting of
Bartlett Street between 21% and 22™ Streets N trees at a new public marketplace and open
L ' space in the Mission.

Page 12 of 35
May 16, 2013



' TABLEII-B - R
S ACTIVITIES AND SUB RECIPIEN